Mar ZS 9 os AM '75

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1975** 

# ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. <u>585</u>
(Originating in the Committee on Finance)

PASSED March 8, 1975 In Effect July 1, 1975

#### ENROLLED

### Senate Bill No. 585

(Originating in the Committee on Finance)

[Passed March 8, 1975; in effect July 1, 1975.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the State Road Fund, to the Department of Motor Vehicles, for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-six, Account No. 671, an act, Enrolled Committee Substitute for Senate Bill No. 23, enacted by the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-five, known as the budget bill.

Whereas, The Governor's Executive Budget for the fiscal year 1975-76, page IV, reflected estimated revenues in the state road fund available for appropriation for said fiscal year in the amount of \$425,486,000; and

WHEREAS, The Legislature, in the aforesaid budget bill made appropriations out of the state road fund in the amount of \$3,308,144, thereby reducing the amount available for appropriation out of such fund to \$422,177,856; and

Whereas, The Governor, in his proposed budget bill for the fiscal year 1975-76 recommended certain other appropriations out of the state road fund; and

Whereas, The Legislature considered the other recommended appropriations from the state road fund in the Governor's proposed budget bill and, having considered same, declined to make such appropriations in the budget bill as enacted; and

Whereas, The amount of \$422,177,856 is therefore still available for appropriation for the fiscal year 1975-76, and it is the purpose of the Legislature to make the following supplementary appropriation to the Department of Motor Vehicles out of such amount, by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 671, Title II, Section 2, of Enrolled Committee Substitute for Senate Bill No. 23, an act of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-five, known as the budget bill, be supplemented by the following item:

#### Sec. 2. Appropriations from Other Funds.

131—Department of Motor Vehicles
Acct. No. 671
TO BE PAID FROM STATE ROAD FUND

6a Public Employees Retirement Matching Fund ....\$114,450

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

James L. Davis Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. Takes effect July 1, 1975. President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within Approved this the 25th av of day of anha. Shas

RESENTED TO THE
GOVERNOR
ate 3/20/75
me //105a.m.